RESOLUTION NO. 1994-24

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ROBERT P. MADISON INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 17B - REHABILITATION OF THE HAYDEN DISTRICT BUS GARAGE (\$1,037,939.00) CAPITAL GRANT OH-05-0025 (\$830,351.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENT 80% OF THE TOTAL).

WHEREAS, the proposal of Robert P. Madison International, Inc. located at 2930 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115 to provide architectural/engineering services for Project 17B, rehabilitation of the Hayden District Bus Garage and an option in GCRTA for Project 17C, rehabilitation of the Triskett District Bus Garage was received on December 8, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Robert P. Madison International, Inc. submitted an offer to provide architectural/engineering services for Project 17B at a price of one million thirty-seven thousand nine hundred thirty-nine & 00/100 dollars (\$1,037,939.00) and an option in GCRTA for Project 17C at a price of nine hundred seventeen thousand eighty-two & 00/100 dollars (\$917,082.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the proposal of Robert P. Madison International, Inc. to be the most qualified provider of the required architectural/engineering services and finds the negotiated price of one million thirty-seven thousand nine hundred thirty-nine & 00/100 dollars and the option price of nine hundred seventeen thousand eighty-two & 00/100 dollars (\$917,082.00) to be reasonable, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal of Robert P. Madison International, Inc. as negotiated be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for architectural/engineering services for Projects 17B&C - Rehabilitation of the Hayden District Bus Garage and an option in GCRTA for Project 17C for the rehabilitation of the Triskett District Bus Garage at negotiated prices of nine hundred seventeen thousand eighty-two thousand dollars (\$917,082.00), respectively.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for Project 17B with Robert P. Madison International, Inc. consistent with their proposal dated December 8, 1993 as amended by negotiations, and to exercise the option in GCRTA for Project 17C no later than June 1995.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-05-0025 in the amount of one million thirty-seven thousand nine hundred thirty-nine & 00/100 dollars(\$1,037,939.00).

Section 4. That said option, if exercised, shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-05-0025 in the amount of nine hundred seventeen thousand eighty-two thousand dollars (\$917,082.00).

RESOLUTION 1994-24 PROJECT 93097 Page -2-

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon FTA concurrence, compliance by the contractor to the Request for Proposal and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

 $\begin{tabular}{lll} Section 5. & That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption. \end{tabular}$

Adopted:	February 15 , 1994	
	Mark Atti	
Attest:	To decent to dear	
Gene	eral Manager/Sedretary-Treasurer	